HK$0.26 million

for rental payments

and approximately

HK$0.34 million

for general

administrative and

operating expenses

of the Group

(i) approximately

HK$11.64

million for

capital injection

in Beijing

Orient

LegendMaker

and (ii)

approximately

HK$4.08

million for

general working

capital of the

Group

8

As at the date of this announcement, the unutilised net proceeds from the Subscriptions of

approximately HK$15.72 million had not yet been utilised. The remaining proceeds will be

used according to the revised allocation of unutilised net proceeds mentioned above.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing (assuming

that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to and immediately after completion of the Placing) are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the completion

 of the Placing

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

King Pak Fu (Note 1)

13,917,589  20.46  13,917,589  17.05

De Gennes Limited

(Note 2)

9,637,765  14.17  9,637,765  11.81

Placees

-   -  13,606,000  16.67

Public Shareholders

44,475,920  65.37  44,475,920  54.47

Total

68,031,274

100.00

81,637,274

100.00

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the SFO, Mr. King Pak Fu (“Mr. King”) is deemed to be interested in (i) 3,021,775 Shares held

through Affluent Start Holdings Investment Limited (“Affluent Start”); (ii) 192,300 Shares held through

Mystery Idea Limited (“Mystery Idea”); (iii) 510,800 Shares held through Elite Mile Investments Limited

(“Elite Mile”); (iv) 859,100 Shares held through Sino Wealthy Limited (“Sino Wealthy”); and (v) 9,333,614

Shares held through Luck Success Development Limited. Each of Affluent Start, Mystery Idea and Elite